BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of:           
)    Case No. 03-0004
)   Los Angeles County
PAYTON & STARUS/SPROUTIME      )   No. PQ2100Q-01
8920 Norris Avenue                 


)
Sun Valley, CA 91353                 

)   DECISION AND ORDER
)   ON APPEAL
Appellant. )
________________________)
This Decision and Order shall be effective,  February 19th, 2004.
IT IS SO ORDERED this 20th day of January, 2004.

THOMAS E. KIMBALL
General Counsel
Department of
Food and Agriculture
APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW
Judicial review of the decision of the Department may be sought within 30
days of the effective date of this decision pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code
of Civil Procedure.
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY
On November 11,2002, the Los Angeles County Agricultural
Commissioner, Cato R. Fiksdal (hereinafter "respondent"), issued a notice of
proposed action against appellant. Respondent alleged that appellant had aold
produce not of its own production on June 16, 2002 in violation of Title 3,
California Code of Regulations, section 1392.4 (a). More specifically, respondent
alleged that appellant had sold two agricultural commodities, walnuts and
cilantro, that were not listed on its producer's certificate as required. As
punishment, respondent proposed the imposition of a serious civil penalty in the
amount of four hundred and one dollars ($401). Respondent additionally
proposed to suspend appellant's privilege to participate in any certified farmers'
market for three months. (Pp. 1-2 of Exhibit A.)
On January 30, 2003, Richard Izuka conducted the hearing on
respondent's allegations against appellant. Respondent subsequently issued a
decision adverse to appellant on February 24, 2003. Respondent ordered that
appellant pay a mid-level, serious fine in the amount of seven hundred dollars
($700), but declined to suspend appellant's privilege to participate in a certified
farmers' market. (Notice of Decision, Order and Right to Appeal.) Appellant filed
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a timely request for an appeal with the Department on March 19, 2003.
FACTS
1.    At the time of the alleged violation, appellant had a certified producer's
certificate, 19-20304-18, issued by Los Angeles County on March 4, 2002,
expiring on March 7, 2003, subject to renewal. The certificate lists the
agricultural commodities produced by appellant, including numerous varieties of
sprouts and a couple of varieties of lettuce. (Exhibit D, pp. 1-2.)
2.   On June 19, 2002, County Agricultural Inspector Vincent Jaurequi
conducted an inspection at the Studio City certified farmers' market. He
encountered appellant in the market, and observed that it was selling sprouts and
processed products. Upon examining the processed products, he discovered that
both of them contained ingredients that were not listed on appellant's certified
producer's certificate. One of them, some "veggie nuggets", included walnuts,
which were not listed. Likewise, neither of the named, primary ingredients of the
second one, a "cilantro edamame" spread, were listed, (Reporter's Transcript,
January 30, 2002 (hereinafter "RT"), pp. 10-16; Exhibit E.).
3.   Leslie Starus, the owner and operator of appellant, stated that appellant
creates processed products by taking commodities that it produces, such as beans
and grains, and cooking them, blending them or turning them into a spread. (RT,
p. 24.) For example, the veggie nuggets were cooked, while the cilantro edamame
is merely a soybean salad spread, with the ingredients blended together. (RT, p.
25.)
4.   Starus acknowledged that she did not have walnuts listed on appellant's
certificate, but maintained that the veggie nugget product only contained a small
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amount of walnut oil, not walnuts, despite the label. (RT, p. 32, 74-75.) Mike
Payton, another participant in appellant's operations, stated that the label stated
"walnut" instead of the technical term for walnut oil, oleoresins or extracts,
because people allergic to walnuts might not recognize it. (RT, p. 171.) She
asserted that the "edamame" consisted of soybeans that appellant had produced.
(RT, p. 26.) There is only a teaspoon of cilantro in the "edamame". (RT 76-77.)
5.   Another inspector, Max Regis, also testified. He stated that the county had a
good working relationship with appellant, but had discovered some violations in
recent years. (RT, pp. 35,43-46.) In some instances, appellant resolved the
situation by removing the disputed product from sale. In other instances,
inspectors wrote notices of violation. For example, he wrote a notice on February
11,2001 based upon appellant's sale of cashews which had not sprouted.
Inspector Don Green wrote a notice for a similar violation on March 17,2002.
(RT, pp. 43-46.)
6.   Janice Price, the supervisor of the direct marketing program for the
California Department of Food and Agriculture (hereinafter "the Department"),
said that the Department had provided some clarification about the types of
processed products that can be sold in certified farmers' markets. (RT, p. 48,50.)
She acknowledged that tile Department had determined that processed products
maybe sold in the market, even if they contain ingredients that have not been
produced by the certificate holder, in limited circumstances. (RT, p. 51.)
7.    In a memorandum issued on October 21,1991, the Department stated that,
in addition to simple processing of nuts and vegetables, such as shelling and
juicing, non-certifiable agricultural processed products could include
preservatives, such as a brine solution for curing or pickling olives and
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cucumbers, natural smoking of meat for preservation, salt added to shelled nuts,
and sulfites added to dried fruits and vegetables. Products which contain other
ingredients or additive, such as flavorings, would be classified as nonagricultural
products. (Exhibit 11 A, p. 5.)
APPELLANT'S CONTENTIONS
Appellant maintains that the decision is erroneous for the following
reasons: (l) county agricultural commissioners lack jurisdiction in matters related
to the manufacture and sale of processed foods; (2) appellant has followed the
Department's standards regarding ingredients in processed foods to the extent
that they can be properly understood; (3) enforcement of the ingredients
standard against appellant was arbitrary and inequitable; (4) the hearing officer
improperly based his decision on a requirement that processed foods sold in the
certified farmers' market must be labeled; (5) the county agricultural
commissioner improperly delayed service of the notice of violation for five
months; and (6) assuming that appellant was properly found to have committed
a violation, the hearing officer should have construed the violation as a moderate
one for penalty purposes, not a serious one. (Letters from appellant, dated
August l8, 2003 and October 8,2003.)
DECISION
Food and Agricultural Code section 47025, subd. (d) provides that
appellant may appeal respondent's decision to impose a civil penalty for a
violation of the regulations pertaining to the direct marketing program. In
reviewing respondent's decision, the Department has examined the record on
appeal to determine if there is substantial evidence to support it. (Food and
Agricultural Code, sec. 47025, subd. (d) (5).)
Given that there is no definition of the substantial evidence standard set
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forth in Food and Agricultural Code section 47025, the Department adopts the
standard utilized by the courts when reviewing administrative decisions on
mandamus. The Department may not consider evidence outside the record, but
must consider the entire record, and deny tile appeal if there is any substantial
evidence to support the findings. (Smith v. County of Los Angeles (1989) 2ll
Cal.App.3d 188,198-199.) Substantial evidence is defined as evidence of
"ponderable legal significance" which ie "reasonable in nature, credible and of
solid value", distinguishable from the lesser requirement of "any evidence".
(Neiuman v. State Personnel Board (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 41,47; Bowers v.
Bernards (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870, 873.) In other words, the Department
cannot substitute its judgment for the judgment of the finder of fact if there is
enough relevant and reliable information to establish a fair argument in support
of the result, even if other results might have also be reached. (Smith v. County of
Los Angeles, supra; Bowers v. Bernards, supra, 10 CaLApp.4th at 873-874.)
Preliminarily, it is recognized that this appeal presents challenging issues
associated with the direct marketing program. Even so, an examination of the
record on appeal establishes there Is sufficient evidence to support respondent's
decision. Processed foods fall within the definition of non-certifiable agricultural
products as set forth in Title 3, California Code of Regulations, section 1392.2.,
subd. (m). As noted by the respondent, the regulations are clear regarding the
circumstances by which non-certifiable agricultural products may be sold in a
certified farmers' market. Non-certifiable agricultural products, like all other
agricultural commodities sold in the market, must be produced by the holder of
the certified producer's certificate in the market. (Tit. 3, Cal. Code Regs., sec.
1392.4, subd. (a).)
Accordingly, appellant cannot legally sell any processed product, such as its
"veggie nuggets" and "cilantro edamame", that includes any ingredients that it did
not produce. In this instance, Agricultural Inspector Vincent Jaurequi discovered
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that the "veggie nuggets" offered for sale by appellant contained walnut oil that
appellant had not produced. Likewise, he also discovered that the "cilantro
edamame" offered for sale by appellant contained cilantro that appellant had not
produced. (RT, pp. io-l6; Exhibit E.). Such evidence establishes that the
hearing officer correctly found that appellant committed the violation.
Appellant has presented several arguments to challenge this result. First, it
maintains that respondent lacks the jurisdiction to inspect processed foods
offered for sale at a certified farmers' market. Such a statement is incorrect. Food
and Agricultural Code section 47002 states that California farmers may sell fruits,
nuts and vegetables that they produce directly to the public at a certified farmers'
market. Title 3, California Code of Regulations, section 1392.2, subd. (m) and
Title 3, California Code of Regulations, section 1392.4, read together, only permit
the sale of processed foods as non-certifiable agricultural products at a certified
farmers' market if they have been produced by the seller. Food and Agricultural
Code section 47025 authorizes the Department or county agricultural
commissioners to impose civil penalties against producers who violate these
provisions.
Acceptance of appellant's argument would result in the evisceration of any
ability of the Department or county agricultural commissioners to ensure that
producers were selling agricultural commodities in a certified farmers' market in
compliance with the law. Appellant makes some cogent points about the
difficulties associated with the ability of the Department or county agricultural
commissioners to inspect processing facilities. Even so, it would appear that they
have authority to inspect a processing facility, along with a farm inspection, for
the limited purpose of determining that all ingredients have been produced by the
certified producer. If not, they will have to revisit, in the absence of inspection
authority, whether any processed foods can be sold in a certified farmers' market
without any means of verification. In any event, this appeal does not present any
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factual or legal issues related to the ability of the Department or county
agricultural commissioners to inspect processing facilities.
Appellant additionally asserts that it produced the "veggie nuggets" and
"cilantro edamame" in a manner consistent with Department guidelines. Again,
as noted by respondent, such a statement is incorrect. Appellant acknowledges
that the Department only permits the use of ingredients not produced by the
seller if they are used "as preservatives or are essential in the preparation of the
product." (P. 3 of appellant's October 8, 2003 letter.) Neither the walnut oil in
the "veggie nuggets" or the cilantro in the "cilantro edamame" qualify for this
exemption. Both are flavorings as admitted by the appellant, (Ibid.)
Accordingly, the enforcement action is not arbitrary and inequitable as claimed by
appellant.
As a backstop, appellant states that the Department's policy is vague and
contradictory. In fact, the policy is not vague, but the application of it by
producers and market managers is difficult. Howell Tumlin, director of the
Southland Farmers Market Association, provided testimony in this regard. After
describing the challenges associated with the sale of processed foods, he
determined that either a regulatory or legislative solution is required. (RT 104-
107, in, 120.) In this particular case, he objected to the prospect that appellant
could lose the ability to participate in the market for three months, significantly
affecting its economic livelihood. (RT 117.) Respondent ultimately declined to
order any suspension of appellant's market participation privileges. (Notice of
Decision, Order and Right to Appeal.)
Significantly, appellant's argument leads down a road to an unanticipated
destination. If the Department has a policy concerning the sale of processed
foods that cannot be understood and effectively implemented, then no processed
foods should be sold under the umbrella of the direct marketing program. In
other words, confusion about the ability to sell processed foods, if it exists, does
7
not empower certified producers to establish their own unilateral standards in
regard to whether they can sell such products as products of their own
production. The Department must have standards by which it can defend such
sales as being consistent with the legal requirements of the program. Such issues
remain, however, outside the scope of this decision, and should be addressed and
resolved by the participants in the program.
Appellant raises other issues that can be more summarily addressed. It
maintains that the adverse decision is based upon a false conclusion that labeling
is required to sell processed foods in the market. Respondent correctly observes
that there the decision contains no such conclusion. Instead, it merely referred to
the labeling by respondent as factual support. (Pp. 3-4 of the Notice of Decision.)
Appellant also maintains that respondent delayed service of the notice of
violation for five months, after initially sending a warning letter. Such conduct
did not preclude respondent from exercising his discretion and proceeding with
an enforcement action.
Lastly, appellant contends that the amount of the civil penalty is excessive.
In the notice of violation, respondent sought a serious civil penalty in the amount
of four hundred and one dollars ($401), but then imposed a greater penalty, still
within the serious category, in the amount of seven hundred dollars ($700).
Given that appellant was lead to believe that the maximum possible penalty was
four hundred and one dollars ($401), and that the actual amounts of the flavoring
ingredients was small, the civil penalty is reduced to four hundred and one dollars
($401).
CONCLUSION
The Department grants the appeal in regard to the amount of the civil
penalty imposed on appellant by respondent, reducing it from seven hundred
dollars ($700) to four hundred and one dollars ($401). The Department upholds
the decision of respondent in all other respects.
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